Antiviral Research 41 (1999) 119–134
2-5A-DNA conjugate inhibition of respiratory syncytial virus
replication: effects of oligonucleotide structure modifications and
RNA target site selection
D.L. Barnard a, R.W. Sidwell a, W. Xiao b,1, M.R. Player b,2, S.A. Adah b,
P.F. Torrence b,*
a Institute For Anti6iral Research, Utah State Uni6ersity, 5600 Old Main Hill, Logan, UT 84322-5600, USA
b Section on Biomedical Chemistry, Laboratory of Medicinal Chemistry,

A
nti6iral
R
esearch
41
(1999)
119
–
134
129
Table 6
Inhibition of RSV strain A2 by 2-5A-antisense chimeras targeting RSV mRNAsa
mRNA target RSV GenBank ntOligo-nucleotide Secondary structure Neutral Red AssayAntisense sequence in 2-5A-antisense
motif targetedc chimeradsequence numbersb
EC50 (mM) IC50 (mM) SI
NS1 321–330 HPLNIH321 5% cat tgt tgt gaa att gaa \10 6 B1
NS2 721–738 5%HPLNIH721 5% tgt tat gat gtc tct \10 \10 –
NP 1721–1738 HPL 5% cct ttg taa cgt ttc 3 6NIH1721 2
P 2491–2508 5%HPLNIH2491 5% ggc ttt ctt tgg tta ctt \10 8 –
P 3225–3242 HPLNIH3225 5% tta tat caa tgt ttt ttt \10 \10 –
M 3797–3814 5%HPLNIH3797 5% tca gtg gtt gtt ata \10 8 1
M 3833–3850 3%HPLNIH3833 5% taa ggg atg att ttt cga \10 \10 –
G 5071–5088 SSRNIH5071 5% ttg gtc ttg act gtt gtg 4 6 2
G 8157–5174 SSRNIH5157 5% aat cat tat tgg gtt tgc 5 5 1
G 5241–5258 5%NIH5241 5% ttg gat ttc ttt tgc agg \10 8 –
G 5272–5289NIH5272 3% 5% ttg gta gtg gtt ttc ttt \10 7 –
G 5381–5398 SSRNIH5381 5% gtt gat ggt tgg ctc ttc \10 7 –
G 5413–5430 SSRNIH5413 5% agt agt gta gtt atg atg 10 \10 \1
Fo 6331–6448 5%HPLNIH6331 5% tgt tgt tct ttt gtt \10 8 B1
L 8670–8687 SSRNIH8670 5% gtt tct tta gat tca tgt \10 7 B1
L 8687–8704 SSRNIH8687 5% gga ctg tgt tat att tag \10 \10 –
L 8819–8836 5% HPLNIH8819 5% tat tat ctt ttt aag taa \10 \10 –
L 8841–8858 HPLNIH8841 5% cac tta ttt cat tag ctc 3 8 3
NIH8861 L 8861–8878 3% HPL 5% tat agc ata gac ttt gac 3 \10 \3
L 9030–9047 SLNIH9030 5% tgt ctt ttt gtt ttg tag 2 \10 \5
L 10180–10197 5% HPLNIH10180 5% tat ata tag ttt tgt atg 2 \10 \5
L 12541–12558 5% HPLNIH12541 5% ggt att gat gca ggg aat \10 4 B1
NIH12564 L 12564–12581 HPL 5% gat aat ttg ttg ttc tat \10 7 B1
L 12587–12604 3% HPLNIH12587 5% att aat agg gct agt gtc \10 10 B1
a Compound was added immediately after virus exposure to cells. Medium was removed twice a day and replaced with medium containing fresh compound for 4
days.
b Numbering refers to nucleotide numbers in the RSV strain A2 15222 bp mRNAs (GenBank accession no. M74568). The 2-5A-antisense sequences are
complementary to the indicated sequences in the respective RSV mRNA.